

**SC no.314/22
FIR No. 1384/21
PS Mangol Puri
State Vs. Ankit
U/s 307/506/34 IPC**

26.04.2022

Fresh chargesheet received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Substitute Addl.PP for the State.
Ms. Babita, Ld. Defence Counsel for accused.

Matter is fixed for arguments on charge.

Heard detailed arguments on behalf of Ld. Defence Counsel for accused persons and Ld. Addl.PP for the State on the point of charge and perused the complete charge sheet.

The case of prosecution is that on 18.11.2021 on receipt of DD no.70 A IO alongwith Ct. Anand reached at Bhagwan Mahavir Hospital and obtained MLC of injured Arbaz. The injured was already shifted to Safdarjung hospital. They reached at Safdarjung hospital, where injured Arbaz met them in injured condition and stated that he was studying in 11th class. He was having some quarrel with Niku and his real brother Puneet and they had beaten him on 17.11.2021. He further stated that on 18.11.2021 , at about 2 p.m. while he was sitting in Gurudwara wala park in front of his house, suddenly, accused

(2) State Vs. Ankit

Ankit alongwith Pushkar @ Punit, Kamal Singh @ Nikku and Praveen came and surrounded him. Puneet and Ankit caught hold of him from both sides and Praveen gave him knife blows. Praveen was saying “*ki aaj tujhe jaan se maar dalenge*”. Nikku caught hold of him and stabbed him. Accused Puneet and Ankit were abusing and threatening him to kill. He somehow freed his hand in order to save himself and ran away from the park.

It is stated that Kamal Singh and Praveen Singh are CCL and they have been produced before the concerned JJB. Accused Pushkar alias Puneet could not be arrested and supplementary charge sheet shall be filed against him.

Prima-facie, there is enough material on record for framing charge against accused for having committed the offence punishable U/s.307/506/34 IPC.

Charge accordingly framed against accused Ankit to which he pleaded not guilty and claim trial.

***Put up for PE/admissions of documents, if any
U/s.294 Cr.P.C. on 01.06.2022.***

**KIRAN GUPTA
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-03,
NORTH WEST DISTRICT,
ROHINI COURTS,
DELHI/26.04.2022**